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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
Thursday, July 5, 2022, at 6 PM
City Hall, 1838 Emerald Hill Lane
www.WestminsterMD.gov
I.

Call to Order

II.

Approval of Meeting Summary
June 21, 2022 Meeting Summary

III.

Public Hearings
CASE NO: 22-6 (Special Exception Request)
An application by Stacy Baxter with Christiana Homeschool, the Applicant, and Perfect
Score Real Estate LLC, the property owner, requesting special exception approval to
operate a Day-care facility use, pursuant to City Zoning Ordinance Sections 164-54A. and
164-41A.(19), at 1234 Tech Court (SDAT# 07-135092) in Westminster, Maryland.

CASE NO: 22-7 (Variance Request)
An application by Jason Weber, the Applicant and property owner, requesting variance
approval to the required minimum 20’ side yard setback pursuant to City Zoning
Ordinance Article V R-20,000 Residential Zone, 164-26C.(1), Dimensional Requirements,
to allow: 1) a proposed deck to be 10’ from the southern property line; 2) the existing
house to be 15’ from the southern property line; 3) the existing house to be 18.3’ from
the northern property line at 890 Sumner Court (SDAT# 07-130902) in Westminster,
Maryland.

CASE NO: 22-8 (Variance Request)
An application by Mary Eastwood, the Applicant and property owner, requesting variance
approval the required minimum 8’ side yard setback pursuant to City Zoning Ordinance
Article VII R-7,500 Residential Zone, 164-37C.(1), Dimensional Requirements, to allow an
addition to be 6’ from the property line at 72 W. Green Street (SDAT# 07-057083) in
Westminster, Maryland.
Posted July 1, 2022

IV.

Other Business

V.

Adjournment

Posted June 6, 2022
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING SUMMARY
Tuesday, June 21, 2022, at 6 PM
City Hall, 1838 Emerald Hill Lane,
Westminster, Maryland 21157
Broadcasted live on the City YouTube Channel

A meeting of the Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals was held at City Hall, 1838 Emerald Hill Lane,
Westminster, MD 21157 and broadcasted live on the City YouTube Channel, on June 21, 2022, at 6 PM.
Chair Ed Cramer, Vice-Chair Larry Berent, and Board Member Brenda Frazier were present. Also, in
attendance was Board Attorney Karen Ruff. City staff member Mark Depo was also in attendance.
The following members of the public were present at the meeting: Bernadette McGee.
At 6:14 PM, Chair Cramer called the meeting to order.
Chair Cramer requested a motion to approve the meeting summary of April 5, 2022. Board Member NAME
moved to approve the meeting summary of April 5, 2022. Board Member NAME seconded the motion.
The motion passed 3-0.
Chair Cramer provided details for Case No. 22-5. The Chair stated the purpose of the hearing and read the
following case title into the record:
An application by Bernadette McGee, the Applicant and property owner, requesting variance
approval to the required minimum thirty (30) feet front yard setback pursuant to City Zoning
Ordinance Article VII: R-7,500 Residential Zone, 164-37C.(1), Dimensional Requirements, to allow
a detached residential garage to be 9 feet from the property line and a minimum 8 feet 6 inches
from the street edge at 99 N. Ralph Street, Westminster, Maryland (SDAT# 07-060254).
Mr. Depo presented background information on the case, adding that the requirements of Zoning
Ordinance Section 164-161A.(3) have been met.
Staff report was submitted into the record as Exhibit 1, the prehearing statement as Exhibit 2, the
Application as Exhibit 3, and the Applicant’s variance defense as Exhibit 4.
Chair Cramer swore in all parties who wished to testify.

Ms. McGee mentioned a letter of support she had provided with her application, which she received from
the neighbor across the alley from where the proposed garage would be constructed.
Chair Cramer closed testimony and opened discussion to the Board members.
Board Member Frazier moved to approve the application for variance as presented. Vice-Chair Berent
seconded the motion; the motion passed 3-0.
Chair Cramer made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The Board adjourned at 6:24 PM.

________________________________
Edward Cramer, Chair
Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals
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EXHIBIT 1

BZA Case #22-6

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
July 5, 2022

TITLE:

Board of Zoning Appeals Special Exception Case No. 22-6

REQUEST:

Special Exception to Allow a Day-Care Facility Use at 1234 Tech Court
An application by Perfect Score Real Estate LLC, the Property Owner of real
property located at 1234 Tech Court, Westminster, Maryland 21157
located within the I-R Restricted Industrial Zone, governed under the City
of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”), and Stacy Baxter
with Christiana Homeschool, the Applicant, requesting Special Exception
approval to operate a Day-care facility use, pursuant to City Zoning
Ordinance Sections 164-54A. and 164-41A.(19), at 1234 Tech Court.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
1234 Tech Court, Westminster, Maryland (SDAT# 07-135092), located in
the southwest quadrant of the West Branch Road and Tech Court
intersection.
ZONE:

I-R Restricted Industrial Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
OWNER:
Perfect Score Real Estate LLC
2409 Plantside Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40299
PETITIONER:
Christiana Homeschool, c/o Stacy Baxter
PO Box 704 Westminster, Maryland 21158
STAFF:

Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

EXHIBITS:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Special Exception Case No. 22-8 Staff Report, dated July 5, 2022
2. Board of Zoning Appeals Application
3. SDAT Real Property Search Information
4. Prehearing Statement Narrative
5. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application)
6. Prehearing Statement with Exhibits

STAFF REPORT
Article XXII of the City Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) requires the City of Westminster
Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) to hear and decide special exceptions as such exceptions are
authorized by the Zoning Ordinance. The Board is hereby empowered to add the specific
provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the general neighborhood
and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special setbacks, landscaping,
parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions. The Board may also
specify a time limit for the implementation of a special exception. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164171.A.]
I. BACKGROUND
On June 10, 2022, 2022, the Applicant and Petitioner (“Applicant”) submitted an application
to the Board for the property located at 1234 Tech Court, Westminster, Maryland, hereinafter
referred to as the “Property”, requesting a Special Exception to operate a Day-care facility
use. [Exhibit 2] The Property is located in the I-R Restricted Industrial Zone. Pursuant to
Zoning Ordinance Sections 164-54A. and 164-41A.(19), a “Day-care facility use” is a special
exception use in the I-R Restricted Industrial Zone.
II. PROPERTY INFORMATION
The Property is zoned I-R Restricted Industrial and located in the West Branch Trade Center
development. The Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation (SDAT) records
indicate the Property is owned by “Perfect Score Real Estate LLC”. [Exhibit 3] The Property is
located in the southwest quadrant of the West Branch Road and Tech Court intersection. The
Property is currently developed with a one-story 84,000 square feet building. The Property
provides three access points to Tech Court and one access point to West Branch Road.

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
July 5, 2022
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Adjacent properties are zoned as follows:
North =
South =
East =
West =

I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
P-I Planned Industrial Zone in the City

III. REQUIRED NOTICE
On July 1, 2022, the Board Agenda and Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-6
application and staff report is posted on the City of Westminster website for public view. The
Notice of Public Hearing for Case No. 22-6 was advertised Wednesday, June 15, 2022 and
Wednesday, June 22, 2022 in the Carroll County Times. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166B.]
The Property was posted stating the time, date, place and purpose of the Case No. 22-6
hearing [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166C.] On June 20, 2022, the Pre-Hearing Statement
was forwarded to the Board via email. [Exhibit 4]

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
July 5, 2022
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As of the date of this staff report, no written requests to the Board by any interested party
requiring the Board to visit the Property have been submitted. [Zoning Ordinance Section
164-166E.]
IV. SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Sections 164-54A. and 164-41A.(19), “Day-care facilities” is a
special exception use in the I-R Restricted Industrial Zone. Zoning Ordinance Section 164-3,
Definitions and word usage, defines DAY-CARE FACILITY as “A place used for the reception or
care for compensation of a child or children under 18 years of age or elderly persons over the
age of 60 years of age for any part of a twenty-four-hour period.” The Applicant is proposing
to use 16,000 square feet of the existing 84,000 square feet one-story building at the Property
for a day-care facility. The Applicant states that “the remainder of the building [68,000 square
feet] is used by a glass factory, 310 Tempering.”
Special Exception Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-169, Criteria for determination, “In the exercise of
its responsibilities under this chapter, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as
well as the neighborhood, shall consider all testimony and data submitted and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the appeal or petition.”
A. In making its determination, the Board may consider whether the appeal or petition
would adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare,
would result in dangerous traffic conditions or would jeopardize the lives or property of
people living in the neighborhood.
B. In deciding such matters, the Board may consider the following factors, together with
other relevant factors:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.
Traffic conditions and facilities.
The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.
The conservation of property values.
The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon the
use of surrounding property values.
(7) The most appropriate use of land and structure.
(8) Prior decisions of the courts regarding such matters.
(9) The purpose of the regulations as set forth in this chapter.
(10) The type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be held,
such as schools, places of worship and the like.

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
July 5, 2022
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(11) Facilities for sewers, water, schools, transportation and other services and the
ability of the City to supply such services.
(12) Limitations of fire-fighting equipment and the means of access for fire, police and
health services.
(13) The preservation of cultural and historical landmarks.
(14) Traffic conditions, including facilities for pedestrians, such as sidewalks, safety
zones, parking facilities available and the safe access of cars to highways or roads.
(15) The contribution, if any, that such proposed use, building or addition would make
toward the deterioration of areas and neighborhoods.
Conditions for Grant of Special Exceptions
Pursuant to Section 164-161A.(2), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to hear and
decide special exceptions as such exceptions are authorized by this chapter.” Pursuant to
Section 164-170A., “The Board may grant a special exception when it finds from a
preponderance of the evidence of record that:”
(1) The proposed use does not adversely affect the general plan for the physical development
of the district, as may be embodied in this chapter and in any Master Plan or portion
thereof adopted by the Commission.
The Applicant has provided a Prehearing Statement with Exhibits for the proposed daycare facility [Exhibit 6] for the Boards consideration.
The Applicant has not clearly addressed this condition for grant of Special Exception.
Zoning Administration recommends that the Applicant explain how the proposed daycare facility does not adversely affect the general plan for the physical development of
the district, as may be embodied in this chapter and in any Master Plan or portion thereof
adopted by the Commission.
The 2009 Comprehensive Plan sets goals that may be applicable to the proposed home
occupation use that includes:
•

Goal E2 to: “Support a diversified and stable economic environment that will
enhance the standard of living of all citizens, and be compatible with the Municipal
Growth Element”
o Objective 3: Support the retention and expansion of existing businesses, while
exploring opportunities for new business development.

(2) The proposed use at the selected location will not:
(a) Adversely affect the health and safety of residents or workers in the area;

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
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The Applicant has provided a Prehearing Statement with Exhibits for the proposed daycare facility [Exhibit 6] for the Boards consideration.
The Applicant states “Christiana [Homeschool] asserts that its' proposed use will not have
adverse effects above and beyond those adverse effects inherently associated with such a
use regardless of its location in the zone. To the contrary, Christiana asserts that this use
at this location will be compatible and harmonious and will not have any "special" adverse
effects which will justify the Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals denying the
application.”
Zoning Administration does not have any concerns about this use adversely affecting the
health and safety of residents or workers in the area. The property is not adjacent to any
residential property and is located within the West Branch Trade Center industrial
development. Zoning Administration is concerned with the affect of other
businesses/uses at the Property may affect the proposed day-care facility.
(b) Overburden existing public services, including water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage and other public improvements; or
The Applicant has provided a Prehearing Statement with Exhibits for the proposed daycare facility [Exhibit 6] for the Boards consideration.
The Applicant states “Christiana [Homeschool] assures that there will be no overburden
on public services. The building is allotted for more people than the amount of people that
Christiana will have in there at any time. A Water and Sewer Allocation application was
sent in on May 27th.
Zoning Administration confirms that Christiana Homeschool did submit a Water and
Sewer Allocation (WSA) application WSA-22-41 for a 16,000 square feet day-care facility.
Furthermore, 301 Tempering, located at 1234 Tech Court, submitted WSA-20-29 and was
allocated 4,900 gallons per day for 68,000 square feet. In a May 26, 2022 email from Stacy
Baxter, with Christiana Homeschool, she states “we [Christiana Homeschool] have at
maximum 50 employees on site at a time and 145 children.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Applicant state for the record the proposed
maximum number of children attending the day-care facility and the maximum number
of day-care facility employees. The proposed day-care facility requires approximately 15
gallons per day per student. Therefore, approximately 2,175 gallons per day is required.
Currently, there is 547 gallons per day remaining in 2022 and 4,472 gallons per day
remaining in 2023 for the proposed day-care facility. At this time, Zoning Administration
has not allocated water to the proposed day-care facility.

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
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(c) Be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general
neighborhood or change the character of the general neighborhood in which the use
is proposed, considering the service required, at the time of the application, the
population, density, character and number of similar uses; and
The Applicant has provided a Prehearing Statement with Exhibits for the proposed daycare facility [Exhibit 6] for the Boards consideration.
The Applicant states “Christiana [Homeschool] asserts that its' proposed use will not have
adverse effects above and beyond those adverse effects inherently associated with such a
use regardless of its location in the zone. To the contrary, Christiana asserts that this use
at this location will be compatible and harmonious and will not have any "special" adverse
effects which will justify the Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals denying the
application” and “The building is allotted for more people than the amount of people that
Christiana will have in there at any time.”
Zoning Administration does not have any concerns about this use being detrimental to
the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood or change
the character of the general neighborhood in which the use is proposed. The property is
not adjacent to any residential property and is located within the West Branch Trade
Center industrial development. Zoning Administration is concerned with the effect of
other businesses/uses at the Property may affect the proposed day-care facility
The surrounding properties are zoned as the follows:
North =
South =
East =
West =

I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone in the City
P-I Planned Industrial Zone in the City

(3) The standards set forth for each particular use for which a special exception may be
granted have been met.
There are no special provisions for this use contained in the Zoning Ordinance.
Additional Zoning Ordinance Regulations:
Parking Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171B., the proposal must meet the City’s
parking requirements contained in Article XVI.

BZA Case No. 22-6, Special Exception (1234 Tech Court)
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The Applicant states that the “parking lot can accommodate 120 cars” and “the current
warehouse operations utilize 20 parking spots” while “Christiana would utilize about 50
parking spots.” In a May 26, 2022 email from Stacy Baxter, with Christiana Homeschool,
she states “we [Christiana Homeschool] have at maximum 50 employees on site at a time
and 145 children.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Applicant state for the record the proposed
maximum number of children attending the day-care facility and the maximum number
of day-care facility employees. Due to the nature of the proposed day-care facility and
the age of the children, approximately 1 parking space per 4 persons of estimated facility
capacity, plus 1 per employee and 1 per facility vehicle and piece of mobile equipment is
required. Therefore, approximately 86 parking spaces are required for the proposed daycare facility. If the requested special exception is approved by the Board, parking space
requirements will be further reviewed at the Site Development Plan stage of the process.
Signage Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-121D. On-Premises business signs “Signs for
special exception uses shall be in accordance with the pertinent provisions of this article
and approved by the Board of Appeals upon the granting of a special exception. Such signs
may be freestanding or attached to a building but shall not exceed 32 square feet in size,
except as to signs provided by § 164-120C. Lighting for such signs shall not cause glare
onto neighboring residential properties or uses and shall be approved upon consideration
of the character of the neighborhood in which the special exemption is located...”
The Applicant states that “At this time, Christiana [Homeschool] will not require any
signage at the building but is aware that if a sign is desired, an application for a sign permit
would be required.”
V. CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-170B., “The applicant for a special exception shall
have the burden of proof, which shall include the burden of going forward with the evidence
and the burden of persuasion on all questions of fact which are to be determined by the
Board.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully review the
Special Exception request and provide a finding of fact to either approve, approve with
conditions, or disapprove the Applicants request with a further condition that the Applicant
must submit and receive an approved Water and Sewer Allocation Application from DCPD.
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),P·'llCATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE TJ:iE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
/11 cc ,,,.:a.,r-: -.vith the Charter and Code of the City of Westminster, an qpplicationJs made to the Board as follows:
Applicable Fee s:

1. Purpose of Hearing:

lVI

D
D

O

Request for special ex_ception

$1,500, unless owner-occupied or day c�re
$300
'
·'

R·equest for variance

$1,000, unless owner occupied $200

Appeal of ad min decision

$600

Nonconforming u_ses

No fee

.•

:!. Applicant Information:
Name: Christiana Homeschool
Ti?lephone: 301-693-4 705
Fax:

Addres�:

PO Box 704 Westminster MD "21158

------- E-Mail: a(;irnin@classicalcha.9rg

3. Prope rty Owner Information: (if.Different)
2409 Plantside Dr Louisville, KY 40299
Perfect Score· Real Estate LLC
Name:
Address:
Telephone:G?::•n) tL\'1
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Li f'-1 l Fax:(S'd-z.) ,Liq .. zosc:i E-Mail:

Attorney Information: (if Applicable)
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\

b• �________
Address: ______

1234 Tech

Gt. Westminster, MD 21157 Office Side

6. Request Description: Applicant requests a special exception to operate a day care that is a
�tutoring service hefping parents with their ho�eschooled child's education.
We are not the primary education for students. We are not a school.
We offer a grade suggestion but the parent has the ttltlmate final say In grading.
We do not offer transcripts. The parents work with a separate umbrella group or the county
-to submit grades and credits for gradu�lion., We are hot accreqited.
1,-'

Pleqse no_te that applications for public hearirigs must cor,nply With the provisions and
requirements m Chapter 164, Zoning & Subdivision of Land, Qty of Westminster Code.
All applicants are advised to review the Rules of Order and Procedure before applying.
r
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PREHEARING STATEMENT
BZA CASE NO: 22-6 SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST
Applicant
Name:
c/o:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email Address:

Perfect Score Real Estate LLC (Property Owner)
Greg Abrams, President & CEO
2409 Plantside Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40299
502-749-4141
gabrams@310tempering.com

Petitioner Information:
Name:
Business:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email Address:

Stacy Baxter (Applicant)
Christiana Homeschool
PO Box 704 Westminster, Maryland 21158
301-693-4705
admin@classicalcha.org

Property Information:
Address:
SDAT#:
Zone:

1234 Tech Court, Westminster, Maryland 21157
07-135092
I-R Restricted Industrial Zone

Pursuant to Section 8, Prehearing requirements:
(1) The applicant or petitioner must file an original prehearing statement with the Board of Appeals
with four (4) copies no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the date set for the hearing, with
copies to all parties of record. The statement must include the following information:
(a) a statement of the grounds upon which the application is based;
(b) copies of all reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at
the hearing;
(c) a summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing;
(d) identity of all witnesses who will testify; and
(e) estimated time required for presentation.
Statement of Grounds upon which the Application is based

Perfect Score Real Estate LLC, the Property Owner of real property located at 1234 Tech Court,
Westminster, Maryland 21157 (SDAT# 07-135092) located within the I-R Restricted Industrial Zone,
governed under the City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”), and Stacy Baxter with
Christiana Homeschool, the Applicant, is requesting a Special Exception to operate a Day-care facility use,
pursuant to City Zoning Ordinance Sections 164-54A. and 164-41A.(19), at 1234 Tech Court.
Reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at the hearing
See Attachments:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Application [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 2]

2. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application) [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 5]
3. Prehearing Statement with Exhibits [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 6]
Summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing
No expert testimony is to be provided.
Identity of all witnesses who will testify
▪
▪
▪

Stacy Baxter, Facility Director and Applicant
Tracey Willet, Chairwoman of the Board
Joesph L. Dion, J.D., Parent

Estimated time required for presentation
Speakers: 15 - 30 Minutes

Prehearing Statement
BZA Case No: 22-6 Special Exception Request
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"May they be one . . . that the world will believe that thou didst send Me" John 17:21

Board of Zoning Appeals
City of Westminster
45 W. Main Street
Westminster, MD 21157
VIA EMAIL & BY IN-PERSON

June 17, 2022

RE: Prehcaring Statement: Christiana Homeschool's Application for a special
exception to operate a daycare center at 1234 Tech Ct. Westminster, MD 21157

Dear Chair and Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals:
Please find enclosed the Prehearing Statement prepared in accordance with this
Board's Rules of Order and Procedure. A hard copy will be dropped off today to the City
offices as also specified in the Rules of Order and Procedure.
Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to
contact me with any questions, comments or concerns.
Sincerely,

�B�

Stacy Baxter
Facility Director
Ch1istiana Homeschool
Ad min@classicalcha.or12:
301-693-4705

PO Box 704 Westmi11ster,MD21158

� �
"May they be one ... that the world will believe that thou didst send Me" John I 7:2 I

Christiana Homeschool -Application for special exception to operate a daycare located
on 1234 Tech Ct., Westminster, Maryland.
Prehearing Statement Exhibit 1
Statement of Grounds:
The Applicant, Christiana Homeschool (hereinafter "Christiana"), is !he tenant described in
the application. Christiana currently meets al Crosswind Church in Westminster, MD and has been in
business since 2001. Christiana is looking to expand its services and needs more space. The subject
properly is 80,000 sq fl and Christiana is looking lo rent 16,000 sq fl of the building. The remainder
of the building is used by a glass factory, 310 Tempering. The subject property is zoned I-R Restricted
Industrial. The proposed use is a listed special exception under the Westminster Zoning Ordinance.
According to Article I 64-3, a Day Care Facility is defined as "a place used for the reception or care
for compensation of a child or children under 18 years of age or elderly persons over the age of 60
years of age for any part of a twenty-four-hour period." The proposed location is on land zoned
industrial and the surrounding land uses are largely industrial/commercial with other special
exceptions for day care. Christiana mainly operates during the daytime hours, with some evening
activities. The parking lot can accommodate 120 cars. The current warehouse operations utilize 20
parking spots. Christiana would utilize about 50 parking spots. Christiana will be well under the
maximum allowed parking spots. Christiana is a day care that is a tutoring service helping parents
with their homeschooled child's education. Christiana is not a school and is not accredited. Christiana
offers grade suggestions but the parent has the final say in grading and the parent works with an
umbrella group or the county to submit grades and credits for graduation. At any given time, over half
of our parents arc on site offering tutoring, helping tutors, or doing other needed items that would help
students. Christiana is not a student's primary source of education, just a supplement to what the
parents arc doing at home. Parents do pay for our tutoring services.
Christiana asserts that its' proposed use will not have adverse effects above and beyond those
adverse effects inherently associated with such a use regardless of its location in the zone. To the
contrary, Christiana asserts that this use at this location will be compatible and harmonious and will
not have any "special" adverse effects which will justify the Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals
denying the application. Christiana assw·es !hat there will be no overburden on public services. The
building is allolled for more people than the amount of people that Christiana will have in there at any
time. A Water and Sewer Allocation application was sent in on May 27 th • At this time, Christiana will
not require any signagc at the building but is aware that if a sign is desired, an application for a sign
permit would be required.

PO Box 704 Westminster, MD21158
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"May they be one . . . that the 1-1.•orld 111ill believe that thou didst send Me" John 17:21

Christiana Homeschool -Application for special exception to operate a daycare located on
1234 Tech Ct., Westminster, Maryland.
Prehearing Statement Exhibit 2 Plans, drawings, and photos attached hereto

B Jue section is the pait that Christiana would like to rent.

PO Box 704 West111i11ster,MD21 l 58

4

EXHIBIT 1

BZA Case #22-7

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
July 5, 2022

TITLE:

Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-7

REQUEST:

Variance to Yard Setbacks at 890 Sumner Court
An application by Jason Weber, the Applicant and property owner,
requesting variance approval to the required minimum 20’ side yard
setback of Zoning Ordinance Section 164-26C.(1) to allow: 1) a proposed
deck to be 10’ from the southern property line; 2) the existing house to be
15’ from the southern property line; 3) the existing house to be 18.3’ from
the northern property line at 890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland
21157.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland 21157 (SDAT# 07-130902),
located at the terminus of Sumner Court approximately 410 feet east of
the Westcliff Court and Sumner Court intersection.
ZONE:

R-20,000 Residential Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT/OWNER: Jason Weber
STAFF:

Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

EXHIBITS:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-7 Staff Report, dated July 5, 2022
2. Board of Zoning Appeals Application
3. SDAT Real Property Search Information
4. Prehearing Statement Narrative
5. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application)
6. Justification Statement and House Location Plan
7. Surrounding Properties Aerial Photos and Deck Location Pictures with Explanations
8. Proposed Deck Plan
9. Letter from Adjacent Property Owner at 891 Sumner Court

STAFF REPORT
City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) Article XXII empowers the City of
Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) “to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such
variances from the terms of this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done.” [Zoning Ordinance Section
164-161A.(3)] Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171.A., “the Board is hereby empowered
to add the specific provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the
general neighborhood and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special
setbacks, landscaping, parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions.”
I. BACKGROUND
On June 9, 2022, 2022, the Applicant submitted an application to the Board for the property
located at 890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland, hereinafter referred to as the
“Property”, requesting a Variance to the required minimum 20’ side yard setback of Zoning
pursuant to City Zoning Ordinance Article V R-20,000 Residential Zone, Section 164-26C.(1),
Dimensional Requirements, to allow: 1) a proposed deck to be 10’ from the southern property
line; 2) the existing house to be 15’ from the southern property line; 3) the existing house to
be 18.3’ from the northern property line. [Exhibit 2] The Property contains a single-family
detached dwelling unit, a permitted [principal] use in the R-20,000 Residential Zone. The
proposed deck is allowed at the Property as an accessory structure to the principal singlefamily detached dwelling unit.
II. PROPERTY INFORMATION`
The Property is zoned R-20,000 Residential Zone. The Maryland State Department of
Assessments and Taxation (SDAT) records indicate the Property is owned by “Weber Shawna
M Weber Jason R”. [Exhibit 3] The Property is located at the terminus of Sumner Court
approximately 410 east of the Westcliff Court and Sumner Court intersection.
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= Property

Adjacent properties are zoned as follows:
North = R-10,000 Residential Zone in the City
South = R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City
East = R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City and PD-4 Planned Development-4 Zone in
the City
West = R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-26C.(1), the following per family unit minimum
requirements shall be observed:

Use
Single-family detached

Lot Width Front Yard Side Yard
(feet)
(feet)
(feet)
100

40

20

Rear Yard
(feet)
50
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III. REQUIRED NOTICE
On July 1, 2022, the Board Agenda and Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-7
application and staff report is posted on the City of Westminster website for public view. The
Notice of Public Hearing for Case No. 22-7 was advertised Wednesday, June 15, 2022 and
Wednesday, June 22, 2022 in the Carroll County Times. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166B.]
The Property was posted stating the time, date, place and purpose of the Case No. 22-7
hearing [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166C.] On June 20, 2022, the Pre-Hearing Statement
was forwarded to the Board via email. [Exhibit 4]
As of the date of this staff report, no written requests to the Board by any interested party
requiring the Board to visit the Property have been submitted. [Zoning Ordinance Section
164-166E.]
IV. VARIANCE ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-26C.(1), the minimum side yard setback is 20 feet
and the proposed deck is to be 10 feet from the southern property line. In addition, the
existing single-family detached dwelling is 15 feet from the southern property line and 18.3
feet from the northern property line. Therefore, the Applicant is requesting a 10 feet variance
to the southern property line for the proposed deck; a 5 feet variance to the southern
property line for the existing single-family detached dwelling; and a 1.7 feet variance to the
northern property line from the required 20’ side yard setback.
Variance Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-161A.(3), the Board of Zoning Appeals is
empowered “to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the terms of
this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this chapter
shall be observed, and substantial justice done.”
(a) Such variances shall be authorized by the Board only upon a finding by the Board that:
[1]

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to
the property in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties or classes of uses in the same zone;
The Applicant has provided Justification Statement and House Location Plan
[Exhibit 6]; Surrounding Properties Aerial Photos and Deck Location Pictures
with Explanations [Exhibit 7]; and Proposed Deck Plan [Exhibit 8] for the Boards
consideration.
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The Applicant has addressed this finding in Exhibit 4 of this report. The Applicant
states “the Property was essentially that land leftover from all previous land and
home developments in the area. Accordingly, the Property has a fairly unique
layout and topography for the area, with extremely steep slopes and inclines to
be found throughout”
Zoning Administration concurs with the Applicants statement. The Property is
oddly shaped and is shaped differently from other properties in the same zoning
district and residential development. Furthermore, the single family detached
dwelling appears to have been built in the only reasonable location on the
Property due to the steep slopes on-site.
[2]

Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same zone and in the same
vicinity; and
The Applicant has provided Justification Statement and House Location Plan
[Exhibit 6]; Surrounding Properties Aerial Photos and Deck Location Pictures
with Explanations [Exhibit 7]; and Proposed Deck Plan [Exhibit 8] for the Boards
consideration.
The Applicant has addressed this finding in Exhibit 4 of this report. The Applicant
states, among other comments, “Due to the shape of the Property as compared
to the surrounding properties, no other property in the area presents the
challenges to maintenance and enjoyment that the instant Property does, as will
be seen in the pictures attached hereto”. [See Exhibit 4 for pictures]
Zoning Administration concurs with the Applicants statement. The houses in the
same zoning district and residential development do not have steep slopes
within the side yards that would limit use of the side yard similar to the side
yards of the Property.

[3]

The authorizing of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties and will not materially impair the purpose of this chapter or the
public interest.
The Applicant has provided Justification Statement and House Location Plan
[Exhibit 6]; Surrounding Properties Aerial Photos and Deck Location Pictures
with Explanations [Exhibit 7]; and Proposed Deck Plan [Exhibit 8] for the Boards
consideration.
The Applicant has addressed this finding in Exhibit 4 of this report. The Applicant
states “the variance will allow for the benefit of the adjacent properties.
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Applicant has done much in the way of hardscape and landscaping efforts to
mitigate runoff and soil erosion to the Property as well as the adjacent property,
and to attempt to lessen the effects of free flow of natural items from the higher
elevation property to the lower. This will be a continuation of those very efforts.
Additionally, the distance from the proposed deck installation to any portion of
the structure in the adjacent property is over 100 feet and obscured by trees and
slope of land. To this end, Applicant attaches a Statement in Support of this
variance by the adjacent property owner [891 Sumner Court] and occupier.”
[Exhibit 9] 891 Sumner Court is the property to the south and is impacted the
most with the variance requests to the southern property line.
V. CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully review the
Variance request and provide a finding of fact, pursuant to Section 164-161A.(3)(a)[1] to [3],
to either approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove the Applicants request.
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Application Fees
See fees below, plus City legal
fees and court reporter fees,
payable to City of Westminster

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
45 WEST MAIN STREET
WESTMINSTER, MD 21157

� Case No.: ___
22-7 _
Form Received:6/9/22
� Fee Paid: ----� DCPD Reviewed:__
� Appeal Received: __
if Court Review: ---

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
In accordance with the Charter and Code of the City of Westminster, an application is made to the Board as follows:
1.

Applicable Fees:

Purpose of Hearing:

□
□
□

Request for special exception

$1,500, unless owner-occupied or day care $300

Request for variance

$1,000, unless owner occupied $200

Appeal of admin decision

$600

Nonconforming uses

No fee

2. Applicant Information:
Name: Jason Weber

Telephone: 410-608-4602

890 Sumner Court, Westminster, MD 21158
Address: -------------E-MaiI) rwesq 12@hotmail.com

Fax: -------

3. Property Owner Information: (if Different)
Name:

same

Address: ______________

Telephone: _______ Fax: _______ E-Mail: ___________
4. Attorney Information: (if Applicable)

n/a
Name: ------------Address: ______________

Telephone: _______ Fax: _______ E-Mail: ___________

5. Address of Subject Property:

890 Sumner Court, Westminster, MD 21158

6. Request DescriptionVariances for the following provisions:
Special disponsal1on from the "Side Yard" set back requirement of 20 feet contained 1r1 Section 164-26C.(1) as to lho Sou\h Side of the house lo install a dock and access point to sakl yard for irrigalion and maintenance purpooes.

Special d1spensalion from lhe "Side Yard" set back requirement or 20 feel c.ontainod in Section 164-26C.(1) for tho South Side of lho oxisting houso strue.ture. generally.

Special d1sponsa!ion from tho "Side Yard� sol baCX rnquiromon\ of 20 feel contained 1n Section 16-4-26C.(1) for tho North Sido oflhe axIshng house structure. generally.

Please note that applications for public hearings must comply with the provisions and
requirements in Chapter 164, Zoning & Subdivision of Land, City of Westminster Code.
All applicants are advised to review the Rules of Order and Procedure before applying.
Page 1 of 2
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PREHEARING STATEMENT
BZA CASE NO: 22-7 VARIANCE REQUEST
Applicant/Petitioner Information:
Name:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email Address:

Jason Weber (Property Owner)
890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland 21157
410-608-4602
jrewesq12@hotmail.com

Property Information:
Address:
SDAT#:
Zone:

890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland 21157
07-130902
R-20,000 Residential Zone

Pursuant to Section 8, Prehearing requirements:
(1) The applicant or petitioner must file an original prehearing statement with the Board of Appeals
with four (4) copies no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the date set for the hearing, with
copies to all parties of record. The statement must include the following information:
(a) a statement of the grounds upon which the application is based;
(b) copies of all reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at
the hearing;
(c) a summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing;
(d) identity of all witnesses who will testify; and
(e) estimated time required for presentation.
Statement of Grounds upon which the Application is based

Jason Weber, the Applicant and the Property Owner of real property located at 890 Sumner Court,
Westminster, Maryland 21157 (SDAT# 130902) located within the R-20,000 Residential Zone, governed
under the City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”), is requesting a Variance to the
required minimum 20’ side yard setback of Zoning Ordinance Section 164-37C.(1) to allow: 1) a proposed
deck to be 10’ from the southern property line; 2) the existing house to be 15’ from the southern property
line; 3) the existing house to be 18.3’ from the northern property line
Reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at the hearing
See Attachments:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Application [Case No. 22-7 Exhibit 2]
2. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application) [Case No. 22-7 Exhibit 5]
3. Justification Statement and House Location Plan [Case No. 22-7 Exhibit 6]
4. Surrounding Properties Aerial Photos and Deck Location Pictures with Explanations [Case No.
22-7 Exhibit 7]
5. Proposed Deck Plan [Case No. 22-7 Exhibit 8]
6. Letter from Adjacent Property Owner at 891 Sumner Court [Case No. 22-7 Exhibit 9]

Summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing
No expert testimony is to be provided.
Identity of all witnesses who will testify
Jason Weber, Applicant and Property Owner.
Estimated time required for presentation
Jason Weber: 5 - 15 Minutes

Prehearing Statement
BZA Case No: 22-7 Variance Request
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JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT
Applicant, Jason Weber, with his wife Shawna Weber, is the owner and occupier of the property
located at 890 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland 21158 and hereby files this Pre-Hearing
Statement, and in support thereof states as follows:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

The Applicant is the owner of the property located at 890 Sumner Court, Westminster,
Maryland 21158 (hereinafter "the Property"). The Property is located within an R-20,000
Residential Zone, governed by the City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance, specifically §16426((1). Applicant and wife are not the original owners of the Property.
The Applicant is seeking 3 variances pursuant to §164-161(A)(3). Specifically, the Applicant is
requesting special dispensation from the "Side Yard" setback requirement of 20 feet
contained in §164-26(()1 for the North side of the dwelling built on the Property and the
South Side of the Property, generally, and special dispensation from the "Side Yard" setback
requirement of 20 feet contained in the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance for the South Side
of the dwelling for the purpose of installing a deck and stairs.
The home was originally built in 2004, and was the last home built in the Sumner Court
development; as such, the Property was essentially that land leftover from all previous land
and home developments in the area. Accordingly, the Property has a fairly unique layout and
topography for the area, with extreme slopes and inclines to be found throughout.
Beginning approximately January, 2022, Applicant contracted for work to be done to the
dwelling, including but not limited to the installation of a door and outside water spigot to the
South Side basement; the basement at the area of installation being found 8 feet above
ground. The purpose of these installations was to allow for the installation of a deck attached
to the dwelling at the door area with steps leading to the ground. This would allow for the
maintenance and care of planned landscaping to begin on the given side of the Property,
heretofore not possible due to no water source and best access point to a fairly sloped and
nature reclaimed area. Applicant and his wife have put in a tremendous amount of work
landscaping the surrounding property to assist in lessening the potential for runoff and soil
erosion, as well as generally add to the natural beauty of the Property and wish to be able to
continue this process. Additionally, this would allow for a point of exit from the dwelling on
the basement level, currently where there is none, adding to the safety of the occupants in
case of emergency.
It was only upon the filing for the Permit to allow said deck installation that Applicant was
made aware that portions of the North and South side of the dwelling itself were partially
constructed inside the "Side Yard" setback as well. Due to the shape of the Property as
compared to the surrounding properties, no other property in the area presents the
challenges to maintenance and enjoyment that the instant Property does, as will be seen in
the pictures attached hereto.
The Applicant requests the variances to put to rest any concerns about the encroachment of
the otherwise occupant ready and permitted dwelling to the "Side Yard" setback generally,
which has caused concerns to Applicant and his wife. Applicant further requests the variance
for the deck installation in furtherance of the usual ability of a homeowner to care and add to
the Property one owns. We are simply desiring to fully realize a property that is beautiful and
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STATEMENT OF SUPPORT

I, Patrick Steinberg, as the owner/occupier of 891 Sumner Court, Westminster, Maryland 21158
and the immediate neighbor to the proposed Request for Variance at 890 Sumner Court,
Westminster, Maryland 21158, do hereby pronounce my support in favor of granting the
variance for the purpose of attaching a deck to the South side of the premises, thereby giving
access to the water source for future landscaping of the immediate area. The additional
landscaping will reduce runoff and soil erosion, which are a potential problem given the slope
throughout said area. Further, the distance from the proposed deck to any point in my home is
well over 100 feet, and given the trees and placement of the structures, will in no way detract
from my use and enjoyment of my property or home.

Date:
Patrick St�:�
891 Sumner Court
Westminster, Maryland 21158

Jv� l.,J ;J-.oJ--r
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EXHIBIT 1

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
July 5, 2022

TITLE:

Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-8

REQUEST:

Variance to Yard Setback at 72 W. Green Street
An application by Gary and Mary Eastwood, the Applicant and property
owner, requesting variance approval to the required minimum eight (8)
feet side yard setback pursuant to City Zoning Ordinance Article VII: R7,500 Residential Zone, 164-37C.(1), Dimensional Requirements, to allow
an addition to the existing single family detached dwelling to be six (6) feet
from the northern property line at 72 W. Green Street, Westminster,
Maryland 21157.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
72 W. Green Street, Westminster, Maryland 21157 (SDAT# 07-057083),
located approximately 60 feet southeast from the Maryland Avenue and
W. Green Street intersection.
ZONE:

R-7,500 Residential Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT/OWNER: Gary and Mary Eastwood
STAFF:

Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

EXHIBITS:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-8 Staff Report, dated July 5, 2022
2. Board of Zoning Appeals Application
3. SDAT Real Property Search Information
4. Prehearing Statement Narrative
5. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application)
6. Property and Existing Structure Pictures
7. Project Narrative and Elevations
8. Letter from Adjacent Property Owner at 74 W. Green Street

STAFF REPORT
City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) Article XXII empowers the City of
Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) “to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such
variances from the terms of this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done.” [Zoning Ordinance Section
164-161A.(3)] Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171.A., “the Board is hereby empowered
to add the specific provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the
general neighborhood and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special
setbacks, landscaping, parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions.”
I. BACKGROUND
On June 10, 2022, 2022, the Applicant submitted an application to the Board for the property
located at 72 W. Green Street, Westminster, Maryland, hereinafter referred to as the
“Property”, requesting a Variance to the required minimum 8’ side yard setback pursuant to
City Zoning Ordinance Article VII: R-7,500 Residential Zone, 164-37C.(1), Dimensional
Requirements, to allow an addition to the existing single family detached dwelling to be 6’
from the northern property line. [Exhibit 2] The single-family detached dwelling unit is a
permitted [principal] use in the R-7,500 Residential Zone.
II. PROPERTY INFORMATION`
The Property is zoned R-7,500 Residential Zone. The Maryland State Department of
Assessments and Taxation (SDAT) records indicate the Property is owned by “Eastwood Gary
K Eastwood Mary E”. [Exhibit 3] The Property is located approximately 60 feet southeast from
the from the Maryland Avenue and W. Green Street intersection.
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= Property

Adjacent properties are zoned as follows:
North =
South =
East =
West =

R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City
R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City
D-B Downtown Business Zone in the City
R-7,500 Residential Zone in the City

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-37C.(1), the following per family unit minimum
requirements shall be observed:

Use
Single-family
detached

Lot Area
Least Side Sum of
Lot Width
Front Yard
Rear Yard
Per Family
Yard
Side Yards
(feet)
(feet)
(feet)
(sq. ft.)
(feet)
(feet)
70

7,500

30

8

16

25
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III. REQUIRED NOTICE
On July 1, 2022, the Board Agenda and Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Case No. 22-8
application and staff report is posted on the City of Westminster website for public view. The
Notice of Public Hearing for Case No. 22-8 was advertised Wednesday, June 15, 2022 and
Wednesday, June 22, 2022 in the Carroll County Times. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166B.]
The Property was posted stating the time, date, place and purpose of the Case No. 22-8
hearing [Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166C.] On June 20, 2022, the Pre-Hearing Statement
was forwarded to the Board via email. [Exhibit 4]
As of the date of this staff report, no written requests to the Board by any interested party
requiring the Board to visit the Property have been submitted. [Zoning Ordinance Section
164-166E.]
IV. VARIANCE ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-37C.(1), the minimum side yard setback is 8 feet
and the proposed addition is to be 6 feet from the northern property line. Therefore, the
Applicant is requesting a 2 feet variance to the southern property line for the proposed
addition from the required 8 feet side yard setback.
Variance Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-161A.(3), the Board of Zoning Appeals is
empowered “to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the terms of
this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this chapter
shall be observed, and substantial justice done.”
(a) Such variances shall be authorized by the Board only upon a finding by the Board that:
[1]

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to
the property in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties or classes of uses in the same zone;
The Applicant has provided pictures of the Property and existing structure
[Exhibit 6] and a project narrative and elevations [Exhibit 7] for the Boards
consideration.
The Applicant has not addressed this finding. Zoning Administration
recommends that the Applicant explain the exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question or to the
BZA Case No. 22-8, Variance (72 W. Green Street)
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intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or
classes of uses in the same zone.
Zoning Administration would like to make the Board aware of the fact that the
existing single family detached dwelling (house) was built prior to the adoption
of the Zoning Ordinance. According to SDAT, the house was built in 1929. The
house is currently 6 feet from the northern property line and the requested
addition is to be 6 feet from the northern property line. Other properties, both
adjacent and within the surrounding area, on the same street, and located
within the same zoning district, appear to have houses that were built prior to
the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance where the houses are also located within
the current 8 feet setback of the R-7,500 zoning district.
[2]

Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same zone and in the same
vicinity; and
The Applicant has provided pictures of the Property and existing structure
[Exhibit 6] and a project narrative and elevations [Exhibit 7] for the Boards
consideration.
The Applicant has not addressed this finding. Zoning Administration
recommends that the Applicant explain why the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other
properties in the same zone and in the same vicinity.
As stated above, other properties, both adjacent and within the surrounding
area, on the same street, and located within the same zoning district, appear to
have houses that were built prior to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance where
the houses are also located within the current 8 feet setback of the R-7,500
zoning district.

[3]

The authorizing of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties and will not materially impair the purpose of this chapter or the
public interest.
The Applicant has provided pictures of the Property and existing structure
[Exhibit 6] and a project narrative and elevations [Exhibit 7] for the Boards
consideration.
The Applicant has not addressed this finding. Zoning Administration
recommends that the Applicant explain how authorizing of such variance will
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not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties and will not materially
impair the purpose of this chapter or the public interest.
The Applicant has provided a letter from the adjacent property owner at 74 W.
Green Street, in which the adjacent property owner states “we have no concerns
with the proposed addition as it has been presented to us by Gary and Mary
Eastwood of 72 W. Green Street and will raise no complaints regarding the
proposed addition.” [Exhibit 8] 72 W. Green Street is the property to the north
and is impacted the most with the variance requests to the northern property
line.
V. CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully review the
Variance request and provide a finding of fact, pursuant to Section 164-161A.(3)(a)[1] to [3],
to either approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove the Applicants request.
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PREHEARING STATEMENT
BZA CASE NO: 22-8 VARIANCE REQUEST
Applicant/Petitioner Information:
Name:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email Address:

Gary and Mary Eastwood (Property Owner)
72 W. Green Street, Westminster, Maryland 21157
443-534-4607
meastwood72@gmail.com

Property Information:
Address:
SDAT#:
Zone:

72 W. Green Street, Westminster, Maryland 21157
07-057083
R-7,500 Residential Zone

Pursuant to Section 8, Prehearing requirements:
(1) The applicant or petitioner must file an original prehearing statement with the Board of Appeals
with four (4) copies no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the date set for the hearing, with
copies to all parties of record. The statement must include the following information:
(a) a statement of the grounds upon which the application is based;
(b) copies of all reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at
the hearing;
(c) a summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing;
(d) identity of all witnesses who will testify; and
(e) estimated time required for presentation.
Statement of Grounds upon which the Application is based

Mary Eastwood, the Applicant and the Property Owner of real property located at 72 W. Green
Street, Westminster, Maryland 21157 (SDAT# 07-057083) located within the R-7,500 Residential Zone,
governed under the City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”), is requesting a Variance
to the required minimum eight (8) feet front yard setback of Zoning Ordinance Section 164-37C.(1) to
allow an addition to the existing single-family detached dwelling to be six (6) feet from the property
line, consistent with the existing dwelling.
Reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at the hearing
See Attachments:
1. Board of Zoning Appeals Application [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 2]
2. Map of Adjacent Properties (Corresponding Addresses on Application) [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 5]
3. Property and Existing Structure Pictures [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 6]
4. Project Narrative and Elevations [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 7]
5. Letter from Adjacent Property Owner at 74 W. Green Street [Case No. 22-8 Exhibit 8]

Summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing
No expert testimony is to be provided.
Identity of all witnesses who will testify
Mary Eastwood, Applicant and Property Owner.
Estimated time required for presentation
Mary Eastwood: 5 - 10 Minutes

Prehearing Statement
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Rear House Elevation

Rear Yard

Kitchen – Ceiling Damage

Kitchen

Pantry – Future Laundry Room

Window to be Removed

BZA CASE 22-8: EXHIBIT 7

Project Narrative
Our project includes removing the existing screen porch/roof structure including the brick piers and
concrete sidewalk that dissects the back yard. Next, they will excavate new footings and crawl space for
a 23' X 14' addition designed by Dean R Camlin and built by Dan Martin of P.A. Martin & Sons. The block
foundation will have a brick facade to match existing home brick as close as possible.
The existing exterior wall will be removed allowing the kitchen to expand into the addition. A powder
room will be added in the new addition and a coat room. The laundry is being moved upstairs from the
basement to the existing pantry room. A laundry chute is being installed from the top floor to the middle
level new laundry room. The roof of the addition will have Duradek roof surface suitable for an upper
level porch and there will be safety railings. There is already a door on the second floor leading to the
current upper-level porch. A new 10' 9" X 14' deck area will complete the rear addition. Air conditioning
is being installed at the same time. All original moldings will be matched to the existing moldings
throughout the house.

BZA CASE 22-8: EXHIBIT 8

Brendan & Caitlin Kuhn
74 W. Greet Street
Westminster, MD 21157
June 6, 2022

To Whom It May Concern,
It has come to our attention that there is a potential issue related to the proposed home addition at 72
W. Green Street as it relates to a minimum required offset from the property line between 72 and 74 W.
Green Street. We understand that the issue relates to the home addition being within a required property
offset but as the owners and occupants of 74 W. Green Street, the neighboring property, we have no
concerns with the proposed addition as it has been presented to us by Gary and Mary Eastwood of 72 W.
Green Street and will raise no complaints regarding the proposed addition.

Sincerely,

gL1LL
/1 /
Brendan Kuhn

